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Honorable James T. Sasser

Attorney, Alabama Wireless 9-1-1 Board

1678 Montgomery Highway #104

Birmingham, Alabama  35216
Emergency Telephone Service – Telecommunications – Wireless Transmission – Funds – Examiners of Public Accounts
Communication Districts that failed to timely submit information required by section 11-98-13.1(h)(1) of the Code of Alabama are ineligible to receive distributions from the Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Services Board, unless granted a good-cause exemption by the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.  Although ineligible to receive distributions from the Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Services Board, Communication Districts are eligible to receive distributions from the statewide 911 Board after October 1, 2013.  

Potential additional funding sources for Communication Districts are set forth in the Code.  They include the ability to receive federal, state, county, or municipal real or personal property and funds, as well as real or personal property and funds from private sources. Additionally, Communication Districts may borrow money, and they may also enter into contracts or agreements with public or private safety agencies for dispatch services when such terms, conditions, and charges are mutually agreed upon, unless otherwise provided by local law.
Dear Mr. Sasser:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Commercial Mobile Radio Service Board, commonly referred to as the Alabama Wireless 9-1-1 Board.  
QUESTIONS

May the Commercial Mobile Radio Service Board (“CMRS”), or its successor, the Alabama 9-1-1 Board (“911 Board”), established pursuant to Act 2012-293, provide funding to individual Communication Districts (“Communication Districts” or Districts”) that failed to timely submit statutorily required information to the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts (“Examiners”)?  

What alternative funding sources are available to the affected Districts?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act 2012-293, signed into law by the Governor on May 8, 2012, and now codified at section 11-98-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, made substantial changes to Alabama E-911 services in Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-98-1 to § 11-98-15 (Supp. 2012); see, generally, opinion to Honorable Jay Murrill, Attorney, The Jefferson County 911 Emergency Communications District, dated September 5, 2012, A.G. No. 2012-084. One of the intended purposes of the amendments, as stated in the preamble to the act, was to “create a statewide 911 Board, which shall replace and supersede the existing Commercial Mobile Radio Service Board (CMRS) and which would be responsible for establishing and collecting an emergency telephone service charge [and] . . . distribut[ing] the funds collected from the service charge to communications districts and CMRS providers . . . .”  2012 Ala. Acts No. 2012-293.  

To facilitate the transition from the CMRS to a statewide 911 Board, the Legislature authorized the Examiners to gather and report various information provided by the Districts.  In relevant part, the Code now states as follows:

(h)  The Department of Examiners of Public Accounts shall gather and report to the Permanent Oversight Commission the information necessary to evaluate 911 emergency communications funding across the State of Alabama. Each communications district established pursuant to Section 11-98-2 and the Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Services Board and the statewide 911 Board, unless exempted by the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts for good cause, shall provide at least the information specified following to the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts no later than 180 days after May 8, 2012.
(1) For wireline 911 and for fiscal years ending 2009, 2010, and 2011, the information provided by communications districts shall include:

a. 911 rates in effect for residence telephone service and for business telephone service in the communications district for each fiscal year.

b. 911 revenues collected by the communications district by month for each fiscal year.
c. The amount of any funding provided to the communications district by a county or municipality in which the communications district resides by month for each fiscal year.

d. The amount of revenues received by the communications district from the Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Services Board by month for each fiscal year.

e. The amount of any direct grants from federal or state government and any state matches for federal, state, local, or private grants for each fiscal year.

f. Gifts or other amounts not otherwise reported in this section.

g. Amounts held in any savings or investment accounts or reserve or escrow accounts by fiscal year.

h. Identification and specification in detail how the 911 funds were spent in each fiscal year. The Department of Examiners of Public Accounts shall identify any areas of noncompliance with this chapter.

i. Monthly charges paid to each telecommunications service provider for both data base and network charges.

Ala. Code § 11-98-13.1(h) (Supp. 2012) (emphasis added).  

The consequences for failure to meet the statutory deadline are clearly set forth in the Code as follows:
Each communications district that fails to provide the information required by this section to the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts by the deadline specified in this subsection, unless exempted by the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts for good cause, shall not be eligible to receive distributions from the Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Services Board after the deadline.

Ala. Code § 11-98-13.1(h)(2) (Supp. 2012) (emphasis added).

According to your request, seven Districts failed to meet the statutory deadline, including Bibb County, Coosa County, Montgomery County, and the cities of Adamsville, Bessemer, Gardendale, and Graysville.  Although some Districts have belatedly provided their information, some have yet to comply with the statutory mandate.  No good-cause exemptions were requested prior to the deadline.  Accordingly, none have been granted.   
Where the statutory pronouncement is clear and unambiguous, a court must abide by the statute as written.  Courts are to interpret statutes, not amend or repeal them under the guise of judicial interpretations. Parker v. Hilliard, 567 So. 2d 1343, 1346 (Ala. 1990).  Our Supreme Court has held that the word “shall” is mandatory unless it is used in a statutory context where it is plain that the Legislature intended a permissive meaning.  Smith v. Michelin N. Am., Inc., 785 So. 2d 1155, 1160 (Ala. Civ. App. 2000); Prince v. Hunter, 388 So. 2d 546, 548 (Ala. 1980).


A plain reading of section 11-98-13.1 of the Code leaves little ambiguity.  Unless exempted for good cause by the Examiners, a District that fails to provide the required information shall not be eligible to receive distributions from CMRS.  This reading is consistent with the stated legislative intent for the 911 Board to replace and supersede the CMRS and the role of the Examiners in facilitating the transition.  


The ineligibility, however, of a District to receive distributions from the CMRS does not extend to distributions from the 911 Board.  In other words, section 11-98-13.1 of the Code applies only to distributions from CMRS.  It does not apply to distributions from the 911 Board.

This Office recognizes that the 911 Board will not be capable of making distributions until after October 1, 2013, the effective date of the statewide 911 charge.  Ala. Code § 11-98-4.1 to § 11-98-5.2 (Supp. 2012).    Accordingly, the affected Districts may experience a temporary hardship.  To avoid this hardship, the affected Districts may consider seeking alternative funding.

The Code provides guidance on the ability of a District to obtain additional funding.  The version of section 11-98-5 of the Code effective until October 1, 2013, provides as follows:

In order to provide additional funding or additional real or personal property for the district, the district or county or municipal governing body may receive federal, state, county, or municipal real or personal property and funds, as well as real or personal property and funds from private sources, and may expend the funds or use the property for the purposes of this chapter.

Ala. Code § 11-98-5(f) (2008).  Section 11-98-6(b) of the new act restates this provision.  Ala. Code § 11-98-6(b) (Supp. 2012).
Until October 1, 2013, and thereafter, the District may also “borrow money for any of its purposes.”  Ala. Code § 11-98-4(f)(4) (2008 & Supp. 2012).  Additionally, a District may “enter into contracts or agreements with public or private safety agencies for dispatch services when such terms, conditions, and charges are mutually agreed upon, unless otherwise provided by local law.”  Ala. Code § 11-98-4(f)(6) (2008 & Supp. 2012); opinion to Honorable Franklin Boney, Chairman, Choctaw County E-911, dated October 27, 2009, A.G. No. 2010-006.  
CONCLUSION


Communication Districts that failed to timely submit information required by section 11-98-13.1(h)(1) of the Code are ineligible to receive distributions from the Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Services Board, unless granted a good-cause exemption by the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.  Although ineligible to receive distributions from the Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Services Board, Communication Districts are eligible to receive distributions from the statewide 911 Board after October 1, 2013.  

Potential additional funding sources for Communication Districts are set forth in the Code.  They include the ability to receive federal, state, county, or municipal real or personal property and funds, as well as real or personal property and funds from private sources.  Additionally, Districts may borrow money, and they may also enter into contracts or agreements with public or private safety agencies for dispatch services when such terms, conditions, and charges are mutually agreed upon, unless otherwise provided by local law.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Baxley of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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